
Peace and blessings to you all!

It is with a grateful heart that I offer this year’s annual report, ThanksGIVING for Our Parish. As we reflect on the 
blessings of our faith community, we are reminded of Pope Leo XIV’s inspiring call for every parish to recognize its 
vital role within the universal Church. Our parish is not simply a local gathering spot; it is a living part of the Body 
of Christ, united with the Holy Father and Catholics worldwide in mission, prayer, and service.

Bishop Larry J. Kulick has challenged us to build a strong and vibrant parish community that will flourish well 
into the future — rooted in faith, hope, and charity. Our parish has responded generously to this call by nurturing 
discipleship, deepening faith formation, and reaching out with Christ’s love to those 
in need.

Through your prayers, time, and generosity, we continue to grow as a parish family 
united in Christ’s mission. Our educational programs inspire the young, our 
sacramental preparation strengthens hearts, and our outreach ministers to the sick, 
the poor, and the elderly. We encourage you to explore the many ministries our 
parish has to offer and consider joining us in this joyful work. Your gifts are truly 
needed and welcomed!

Looking ahead, we are grateful for your support as we undertake maintenance 
projects for our church building and replenish our reserve account. For your 
convenience, a Giving QR Code is included to help you easily participate in online 
giving or make a year-end gift. Traditional offerings remain deeply  
appreciated as well.

Our parish is a blessing, not only to each other but also to the 
wider community and Church. Let us move forward together with 
thanksgiving in our hearts, confident that by strengthening our parish, 
we are answering the universal call to be a living witness of Christ’s love 
in the world.

With gratitude and prayers,
Father Anthony Klimko, V.F., Pastor
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Or, visit our website to make a donation: SFOAFayette.org and click on GIVING at the top of 
the page. Of course, traditional check or cash donations are always deeply appreciated too.
Mail your gift to Saint Francis of Assisi Parish, 101 West Church Avenue, Masontown, PA 15461.

Parish Financials
2022-232023-242024-25

Offertory

Other Ordinary Income
  (monthly collections, votive candles)

Extraordinary Income
  (bequests, donations, fundraising, interest,  
  rental income)

Diocesan Lenten Appeal Refund

Other Non-Assessable Income
   (The Catholic Accent, sale of property, insurance 
  reimbursements and PPP Loan)

Special Collections

Total Income

Expenses

  Administration
 Church
 Rectory
  Education and Ministry
 General Expenses
 Special Collections
  Extraordinary Expenses

Total Expenditures

Net Operating Income (Loss)

$  488,662

9,950
 

88,674
 

 

3,724

165,047
    
   

17,438

$  773,495

 

$  112,718
40,393
11,496

154,578
429,143

17,643
11,806

777,777

$  (4,282)

$499,230  

5,193
 

151,667
 

 

3,219

166,433
    
   

10,156

$  835,898

 

$  136,531
42,329
13,783

122,532
418,516

9,338
64,977

808,006

$  27,892

$  479,605

3,340
 

312,927
 

 

25,445

116,446
    
   

26,467

$  964,230

 

$ 131,721
39,023
13,976

103,622
424,183
26,467

266,527

1,005,519

$  (41,289)

Ministries in Action
Thanks to all who volunteered for and patronized our annual Pasta Dinner, Basket Raffle and Bake 
Sale on August 3! Your support is critical to our parish!

More than 50 participants from around our Southern Fayette Faith Community helped to raise 
$1,500 to support Youth Ministry at our first-ever Color Fun Run! Unlike a traditional race, a color 
run is all about having fun with friends and family while getting doused from head to  
toe in colorful powder.

A Call to Serve
We truly need your help to serve our 
parish family. We are looking for 
parishioners to join the Maintenance 
& Upkeep Team at Saint Francis 
of Assisi Parish doing general 
maintenance work, carpentry, 
masonry, electrical, and plumbing. 
Please contact team leaders: 
Masontown — Rick Bobincheck; 
Footedale — Dave Madison.

Our Parish
by the 
Numbers:

Funerals
2025: 
2024:
2023:

57
45
62

Households that  
Don’t Give 60

Households that Give

488

Weddings
2
3
2

2025:
2024:
2023:

Confirmations

4

3
First Holy 
Communions

Baptisms
2025:
2024:
2023:

9
6
8

Registered
Households

548
605
573

2025:
2024:
2023:

Our Shepherds

Father Vincent Yee Concepcion, originally from Naga City in the Philippines, was ordained in 2002 at the 
Basilica Minore of Our Lady of Peñafrancia after theological formation in his home country. He currently serves 

as Parochial Vicar at these parishes. Before his current assignment, Father Concepcion served as Parochial Vicar and then as Pastor of 
Saint Edward Parish in Herminie, as well as Administrator of The Epiphany of Our Lord Parish in Monessen. Under his leadership, the 

Kindness Closet at Saint Edward Parish was honored as Outstanding Human Service Organization by Catholic Charities of the Diocese of 
Greensburg at its annual Communities of Salt and Light Awards Dinner in 2024.

Father Vincent Yee Concepcion, Parochial Vicar

Father Innocent N. Orduah, originally from the Diocese of Port Harcourt in Nigeria, currently serves as Parochial Vicar at these parishes. 
He also shares responsibilities as Co‑Chaplain at Uniontown Hospital alongside fellow international clergy in providing spiritual care in 
healthcare settings. He has served in multiple leadership positions at primary/secondary schools and at colleges and 
universities. He holds master’s degrees in Human Resource Management and in Guidance and Counseling. Besides his 
native language of Ikwerre and English, he speaks Latin and Spanish.

Father Innocent N. Orduah, Parochial Vicar

Father Teodoro Cortezano, originally from Tinambac, Camarines Sur in the Philippines, currently serves as 
Parochial Vicar at these parishes. A graduate of Holy Rosary Major Seminary in the Philippines, he was ordained 

in 1997 at the Basilica of Our Lady of Peñafrancia in Naga City before joining the Diocese of Greensburg as part of its International Priests 
Program. He has served throughout the Diocese, including as Administrator of Saint Agnes Parish in North Huntingdon, 

Saint Mary, Our Lady of Lourdes Parish, Export, and Saint John Baptist de La Salle Parish, Delmont.

Father Teodoro Cortezano, Parochial Vicar

Father Alien (Alan) Rocamora, originally from Tampilisan in Zamboanga del Norte province in the Philippines, now serves as Parochial 
Vicar at these parishes, as well as Chaplain at Uniontown Hospital, ministering to patients, families, and staff in 
healthcare settings, part of the Bishop’s broader outreach to integrate spiritual care in community services. Father 
Rocamora was ordained in 2011, and served as a vocations director, superintendent of diocesan schools, and executive 
director of Marian College, Inc. in Zamboanga Sibugay before coming to the Diocese of Greensburg.

Father Alien (Alan) Rocamora, Parochial Vicar 

Father Anthony J. Klimko serves as Pastor and Administrator of Saint Joan of Arc Parish, as well as the four Uniontown 
Parishes: Saint Therese, Little Flower of Jesus, Saint John the Evangelist, Saint Joseph, and Saint Mary (Nativity); Saint Francis of Assisi 

Parish, Masontown/Footedale; Saints Cyril and Methodius Parish, Fairchance; and Saint Hubert Parish, Point Marion. He also serves as 
Vicar Forane (Dean) of Deanery VII, overseeing parishes throughout Western Fayette County and its environs. A native of Uniontown, 

he was ordained in 2015 and has taken on significant pastoral and leadership responsibilities within the Diocese, combining parish 
ministry with deanery oversight. Known for his deep commitment to evangelization and pastoral care, Father Klimko is 

dedicated to fostering vibrant parish communities rooted in the mission of the Church.

Father Anthony J. Klimko, V.F., Pastor 

Bishop Larry J. Kulick, J.C.L., is the sixth Bishop of Greensburg, having been appointed by Pope Francis on December 18, 2020, and 
consecrated on February 11, 2021. He is the first native Bishop of the Diocese, hailing from Leechburg. His episcopal motto is  
Christus est veritas (“Christ is the truth”), reflecting his deep devotion to truth rooted in the Gospel. He is steadfastly 
committed to strengthening and nurturing our parishes, ensuring they remain vibrant centers of faith and service for 
generations to come. 

The Most Reverend Larry J. Kulick, J.C.L., Bishop of Greensburg 

Pope Leo XIV, elected in 2025 as the first American Pope, hails from Chicago. Before his election, he was Cardinal Robert Prevost. Known for 
his pastoral heart, theological clarity, and commitment to evangelization, Pope Leo brings a renewed focus to the vital role of the parish in 

the life of the universal Church. Pope Leo spent more than two decades in Peru, where he became a naturalized 
citizen and served as a missionary and Bishop. He is fluent in English, Spanish, Italian, French, and Portuguese, 

and also reads Latin and German.

His Holiness Pope Leo XIV, Supreme Pontiff of the Universal Church


